

No. 22-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID FOX DUBIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721
(505) 301-7547

HENRY W. ASBILL
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY A. MARCUS
JILL WINTER
BUCKLEY LLP
2001 M Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 349-8000
hasbill@buckleyfirm.com

DANIEL R. ALONSO
BUCKLEY LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 3100
New York, NY 10036
(212) 600-2400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The United States Suffers from an Over- criminalization Epidemic	5
II. Applying Section 1028A to Dubin’s Con- duct Is Another Example of Overcrim- inalization and Prosecutorial Overreach....	10
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Expansive Interpreta- tion of Section 1028A Is Wholly Inconsistent with the Statute’s Purpose and Structure, Which Inform the Proper Reading of the Statute’s Text.....	14
A. Congress did not intend the statute to apply to incidental use of means of identification.....	15
B. Interpreting Section 1028A in context— using common sense and the statute’s title—confirms that Dubin’s conduct is not covered by the statute	19
IV. Permitting the Fifth Circuit’s Inter- pretation of 1028A to Stand Would Lead to Unreasonable and Unacceptable Outcomes.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Cal. ex rel Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	8
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	15
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v.</i> <i>Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	21
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	13, 21
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	21
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	9, 15
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	8, 27
<i>Salt Lake City v. W. Area Power Admin.</i> , 926 F.2d 974 (10th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 856 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2017)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Connor</i> , No. 19-CR-58-JED, 2021 WL 864556 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , No. 21-50380, 2022 WL 1652742 (5th Cir. May 24, 2022).....	25
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 27 F.4th 1021 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hong</i> , 938 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 855 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Medlock</i> , 792 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , No. CR JKB-20-0168, 2022 WL 1771734 (D. Md. May 31, 2022)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8, 11
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7).....	15, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)(2).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
144 Cong. Rec. S12604-02 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1998).....	16
America Bar Association Task Force on Federalization of Criminal Law, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)....	5-6
GianCarlo Canaparo et al., The Heritage Foundation, <i>Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> (2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John D. Cline, <i>Reforming the Federal Criminal Code Will Restore Fairness to the American Criminal Justice System, in The Enforcement Maze: Over-Criminalizing American Enterprise</i> (2018).....	11
<i>Defining the Problem and Scope of Over-Criminalization and Over-Federalization: Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2013 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 65</i> (2013).....	6
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>The Symbiotic Relationship between Over-Criminalization and Plea Bargaining, in The Enforcement Maze: Over-Criminalizing American Enterprise</i> (2018).....	26
Erik Eckholm, <i>Prosecutors Draw Fire for Sentences Called Harsh</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 5, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/06/us/federal-prosecutors-assailed-in-outcry-over-sentencing.html	11
<i>Identity Theft Recovery Steps</i> , Federal Trade Commission, https://www.identitytheft.gov/steps	18
<i>Warning Signs of Identity Theft</i> , Federal Trade Commission, https://www.identitytheft.gov/Warning-Signs-of-Identity-Theft	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779	4, 16, 17, 18
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Vagueness and Federal- State Relations</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023).....	7
NACDL Trial Penalty Recommendation Task Force, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018)	12
Michael Pierce, <i>The Court and Overcrim- inalization</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. Online (2015).....	7, 9
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Prosecutors Rule the Criminal Justice System—And What Can Be Done About It</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1429 (2017).....	11, 12
Statement by President William Clinton Upon Signing H.R. 4151 (1998), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1998 U.S.C.C.A.N. 703	16
<i>Identity Theft</i> , United States Department of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/crimin al-fraud/identity-theft/identity-theft-and- identity-fraud	19
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2021).....	12, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Identity Theft Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2018)	17
Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, The Heritage Foundation and NACDL, <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (2010)	5
